Execution Version

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this
“Agreement”) is made as of July 23, 2013, by and among (i) Gannett Co., Inc., a Delaware
corporation (the “Company”), (ii) Tucker Operating Co. LLC (d/b/a KTTU Television)
(“Buyer”), and (iii) Tucker Media and Management Consulting Il LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (together with its successors and permitted assigns, “Parent”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company and Buyer are parties to that certain Asset Purchase
Agreement, dated as of June 12, 2013 (the “Purchase Agreement”), which contemplates the sale
of television station KTTU(TV), Tucson, Arizona as of the time simultaneously with the
consummation of the transactions contemplated by that certain Merger Agreement, dated as of
June 12, 2013, under which Delta Acquisition Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company, and Belo Corp. will merge;

WHEREAS, the Purchase Agreement contemplates certain agreements to be entered into
as of the closing of the transactions under the Purchase Agreement, and the contemplated forms
of such agreements are attached as exhibits to the Purchase Agreement (the “Ancillary
Agreements”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 9.4 of the Purchase Agreement, the parties desire to
modify certain of the terms and conditions of the Ancillary Agreements and to attach hereto as
annexes to this Agreement the amended and restated versions of such modified Ancillary
Agreements;

WHEREAS, the Purchase Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements shall be modified
only as expressly provided herein and in the annexes hereto;

WHEREAS, the parties hereto acknowledge and agree that they each will benefit from
the modifications contemplated hereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived from this
Agreement and of the representations, warranties, conditions, agreements and promises
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as
follows:

1. Defined Terms. The capitalized terms contained herein that are not otherwise
defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Purchase Agreement.

2. Amendments.
2.1  Amendment to Form of Transition Services Agreement Set Forth As

Exhibit C to the Purchase Agreement. With respect to the form of Transition Services
Agreement set forth as Exhibit C to the Purchase Agreement, the “Base Amount” as defined

LEGAL_US_E # 105256789.1



therein shall be amended hereby and shall be deemed to be an amount equal to Twenty Thousand
Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Dollars ($20,833).

2.2 Amendment to Form of Station Option Agreement Set Forth As Exhibit
D to the Purchase Agreement. The form of Station Option Agreement set forth as Exhibit D to
the Purchase Agreement shall be amended and restated in its entirety, and the form of agreement
attached hereto as Annex 1 shall be deemed to constitute in all respects Exhibit D of the Purchase
Agreement.

2.3  Amendment to Exhibit 9.2 to the Purchase Agreement with respect to
Notices. Exhibit 9.2 of the Purchase Agreement, which sets forth certain notice information with
respect to the parties, shall be amended and restated in its entirety and the form of Exhibit 9.2
attached hereto as Annex 2 shall be deemed to constitute in all respects Exhibit 9.2 of the
Purchase Agreement. With respect to each of the Ancillary Agreements not otherwise modified
hereby, the notice section thereof shall be amended to reflect the applicable notice information
for counsel to Buyer and the Buyer Subsidiaries as set forth on Annex 2 hereto.

3. Reaffirmation of the Purchase Agreement. Parent hereby affirms and joins in
the Purchase Agreement solely for the purpose of, and it does hereby covenant and agree, to
execute and deliver the form of Station Option Agreement set forth as Exhibit D to the Purchase
Agreement in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement. Except as expressly
provided herein, the Purchase Agreement, including the Ancillary Agreements, is not amended,
modified or affected by this Agreement, and the Purchase Agreement, the terms and conditions
thereof, the rights and obligations of the parties thereunder, including with respect to the
Ancillary Agreements not otherwise expressly modified hereby, are ratified and confirmed by
the parties in all respects. This Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, taken together, shall
constitute a single integrated instrument.

4, Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
and each such counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such
counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of
a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be
effective as delivery of a manually executed original counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

LEGAL_US_E # 105256789.1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the
day and year first above written.

GANNETT Co., INC.

L A

‘Name: To N M dy K
Title: S'w‘\; \f'l{uL Core y 1l

TUCKER OPERATING CoO. LLC (D/B/A KTTU
TELEVISION)

BY: TUCKER MEDIA AND MANAGEMENT
CONSULTING II LLC, SOLE MEMBER
AND MANAGER

By:
Name:
Title:

TUCKER MEDIA AND MANAGEMENT
COoNSULTING H LL.C, SOLE MEMBER
AND MANAGER

By:
Name:
Title:

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Purchase Agreement]
LEGAL US_E # 105256789.1






Annex 1 to First Amendment

Amended and Restated
Exhibit D to Purchase Agreement
Form of
Form of Station Option Agreement

LEGAL_US_E # 105256789.1



Annex 2 to First Amendment

Amended and Restated Exhibit 9.2 to Purchase Agreement
Notices

LEGAL_US_E # 105256789.1



Exhibit 9.2
Notices

If to Buyer or Parent, at:
Tucker Media and Management Consulting I LLC
2800 E. Jade Place
Chandler, AZ 85286
Phone: 480-836-1341 (0), 480-262-4124(m)

With a copy, which shall not constitute notice, to:
Dow Lohnes PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Attention: John R. Feore
Phone: 202-776-2786
Fax: 202-776-4786

and to

Gust Rosenfeld PLC

One East Washington Street
Suite 1600

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2553
Attention: Tom Chauncey
Phone: 602-254-7457

Fax: 602-252-8236

If to Company:
Gannett Co., Inc.
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, VA 22107-0830
Attention: Todd A. Mayman, Senior Vice President and General Counsel
Phone: 703-854-6846
Fax: 703-854-2031

With a copy, which shall not constitute notice, to:
Paul Hastings LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Attn: Eric Dodson Greenberg
Tel: 202-551-1343
Fax: 202-551-0343

LEGAL_US_E # 105256789.1



If to Seller (prior to the Merger):
Belo Corp.
400 South Record Street
Dallas, TX 75202-4841
Attention: Russell F. Coleman, Esg. Senior Vice President and General Counsel
Facsimile: (214) 977-4466

Wiley Rein LLP

1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Attn: James R.W. Bayes
Tel: 202-719-7064

Fax: 202-719-7049

LEGAL_US_E # 105256789.1



	1. Defined Terms. The capitalized terms contained herein that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Purchase Agreement.
	2. Amendments.
	2.1 Amendment to Form of Transition Services Agreement Set Forth As Exhibit C to the Purchase Agreement.  With respect to the form of Transition Services Agreement set forth as Exhibit C to the Purchase Agreement, the “Base Amount” as defined therein ...
	2.2 Amendment to Form of Station Option Agreement Set Forth As Exhibit D to the Purchase Agreement.  The form of Station Option Agreement set forth as Exhibit D to the Purchase Agreement shall be amended and restated in its entirety, and the form of a...
	2.3 Amendment to Exhibit 9.2 to the Purchase Agreement with respect to Notices.  Exhibit 9.2 of the Purchase Agreement, which sets forth certain notice information with respect to the parties, shall be amended and restated in its entirety and the form...

	3. Reaffirmation of the Purchase Agreement.  Parent hereby affirms and joins in the Purchase Agreement solely for the purpose of, and it does hereby covenant and agree, to execute and deliver the form of Station Option Agreement set forth as Exhibit D...
	4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement. Delivery of an execute...
	Annex 1 to First Amendment
	Amended and Restated
	Exhibit D to Purchase Agreement
	Form of
	Form of Station Option Agreement
	Annex 2 to First Amendment
	Amended and Restated Exhibit 9.2 to Purchase Agreement Notices
	Exhibit 9.2 Notices
	tucker sig pgs.pdf
	1. Defined Terms. The capitalized terms contained herein that are not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Purchase Agreement.
	2. Amendments.
	2.1 Amendment to Form of Transition Services Agreement Set Forth As Exhibit C to the Purchase Agreement.  With respect to the form of Transition Services Agreement set forth as Exhibit C to the Purchase Agreement, the “Base Amount” as defined therein ...
	2.2 Amendment to Form of Station Option Agreement Set Forth As Exhibit D to the Purchase Agreement.  The form of Station Option Agreement set forth as Exhibit D to the Purchase Agreement shall be amended and restated in its entirety, and the form of a...
	2.3 Amendment to Exhibit 9.2 to the Purchase Agreement with respect to Notices.  Exhibit 9.2 of the Purchase Agreement, which sets forth certain notice information with respect to the parties, shall be amended and restated in its entirety and the form...

	3. Reaffirmation of the Purchase Agreement.  Parent hereby affirms and joins in the Purchase Agreement solely for the purpose of, and it does hereby covenant and agree, to execute and deliver the form of Station Option Agreement set forth as Exhibit D...
	4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and each such counterpart hereof shall be deemed to be an original instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one agreement. Delivery of an execute...
	Annex 1 to First Amendment
	Amended and Restated
	Exhibit D to Purchase Agreement
	Form of
	Form of Station Option Agreement
	Annex 2 to First Amendment
	Amended and Restated Exhibit 9.2 to Purchase Agreement Notices
	Exhibit 9.2 Notices
	Delta - Tucker - Exhibit D- Form of Station Option Agreement.pdf
	1. Option Grant. Grantor and the Company, as applicable, each hereby gives, grants, transfers and conveys to Option Holder, and its successors and assigns, the sole and exclusive right, privilege and option to purchase (the “Option”), on the terms and...
	(a) All of the Station Assets, including, with respect to any tangible personal property encompassed within the Station Assets, any replacements thereof or modifications or improvements thereto;
	(b) All of the licenses, construction permits and other authorizations issued by the FCC to Grantor or the Company for the operation of the Stations, including any renewals, extensions or modifications thereof and additions thereto between the date he...
	(c) All other licenses, permits, construction permits, approvals, concessions, franchises, certificates, consents, qualifications, registrations, privileges and other authorizations and other rights, from any governmental authority to Grantor or the C...
	(d) All of the tangible personal property owned by Grantor or the Company as of the Effective Date or thereafter acquired by Grantor or the Company and used or useful in the operation of the Stations;
	(e) All of the intangible personal property owned by Grantor or the Company relating to or used in connection with the operation of the Stations as of the Effective Date or thereafter acquired by Grantor or the Company and used or useful in the operat...
	(f) All of the contracts, leases and other agreements to which Grantor or the Company is a party and which relate to the ownership or operation of the Station.

	2. Consideration for Option. This Option is granted for the period set forth in Section 3 hereof in return for, among other consideration, the payment by Option Holder to Grantor of an amount equal to Fifteen Thousand, Nine Hundred and Sixteen Dollars...
	3. Option Period.  The Option shall be effective commencing on the Effective Date and ending on the eighth anniversary of the Effective Date (the “Option Period”); provided, however, that the Option Period shall be extended automatically without any f...
	4. Exercise of Option; Withdrawal.
	(a) Option Holder may exercise the Option at any time during the Option Period by delivery of written notice thereof (the “Exercise Notice”) to Grantor, specifying whether Option Holder is exercising the Option with respect to the Subject Interests or...
	(b) Option Holder may withdraw any Exercise Notice prior to the Option Closing by written notice to Grantor of such withdrawal. No such withdrawal (and no withdrawal of any subsequent Exercise Notice) will affect Option Holder’s right subsequently to ...

	5. Purchase Price and Contemplated Transactions.
	(a) Purchase Price. At the Option Closing, and pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, Option Holder shall pay to Grantor an amount equal to the Cash Purchase Price (as defined on Schedule 5(a) hereto) by feder...
	(b) Purchase of Subject Interests. Subject to Section 4(b), upon the exercise of the Option with respect to the Subject Interests, Grantor shall, on the Option Closing Date, deliver any and all documentation required to effect the transfer of the Subj...
	(c) Purchase of Station Assets.
	(i) Transfer of Station Assets. Subject to Section 4(b), upon the exercise of the Option with respect to the Station Assets, Grantor and the Company shall, on the Option Closing Date, sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Option Holder all rig...
	(ii) Excluded Assets. Except for those assets specifically identified in Section 1, the Station Assets shall not include any other assets, properties, interests or rights of any kind or description (the “Excluded Assets”). The Excluded Assets shall re...
	(iii) Assumption of Obligations. On the Option Closing Date, Option Holder shall assume and undertake to pay, discharge and perform all obligations of Grantor or the Company, as the case may be, as the holder of the Permits and the FCC Licenses, inclu...
	(iv) Excluded Obligations. Option Holder does not assume or agree to discharge or perform, and will not be deemed by reason of the execution and delivery of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, to have assumed or...
	(v) Allocation. Option Holder, Grantor and the Company shall allocate the Cash Purchase Price in accordance with the respective fair market values of the Station Assets and the goodwill being purchased and sold in accordance with the requirements of S...

	(d) Option Closing. Upon the exercise of the Option but subject to Section 4(b), above, the Option Closing shall take place no later than ten business days after the satisfaction or, to the extent permissible by law, the waiver (by the party for whose...

	6. Representations and Warranties of Grantor and the Company. Grantor and the Company, jointly and severally, represent and warrant to Option Holder as follows; provided, however, that neither Grantor nor the Company make any representation or warrant...
	(a) The Company was organized as a Delaware limited liability company on June 11, 2013.  Prior to the date hereof, the Company has not engaged in any business and does not have any liabilities or obligations, except those liabilities and obligations i...
	(b) Each of Grantor and the Company has the power and authority and full legal capacity to enter into and to perform its obligations under this Agreement. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by each of Grantor and the Company has...
	(c) As of the date hereof and the Option Closing, Grantor owns 100% of the Subject Interests, and Grantor has good and valid title to the Subject Interests free and clear of all liens.
	(d) As of the Option Closing, the Company has good and marketable title to the Station Assets free and clear of all liens other than liens for taxes not yet due and payable and liens that will be discharged at or prior to the Option Closing.
	(e) Each of Grantor and the Company is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization, and is qualified to do business in each jurisdiction in which its respective assets or properties are ...
	(f) The Subject Interests constitute all of the outstanding equity interests of the Company and such Subject Interests and are duly authorized, validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable.  Other than the Subject Interests, there are no issued, reser...
	(g) As of the Option Closing Date, the Company is the holder of the FCC Licenses and such FCC Licenses are valid and in full force and effect.
	(h) As of the Option Closing Date, Grantor and the Company shall have filed all material returns, reports, and statements that Grantor or the Company, as the case may be, is required to file with the FCC and the Federal Aviation Administration. Except...
	(i) No broker, finder or other person is entitled to a commission, brokerage fee or other similar payment in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby as a result of any agreement or action of Grantor or the Company or any...

	7. Representations and Warranties of Option Holder. Option Holder represents and warrants to Grantor and the Company as follows:
	(a) Option Holder is a [(] duly formed, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of [(].
	(b) Option Holder has the organizational power and authority to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement.
	(c) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by Option Holder has been duly authorized and this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Option Holder enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as may b...
	(d) No broker, finder or other person is entitled to a commission, brokerage fee or other similar payment in connection with this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby as a result of any agreement or action of Option Holder or any party ac...

	8. Covenants of Grantor and the Company.  During the Option Period, and subject to the Covered Sharing Agreement, and the performance by Option Holder of its obligations thereunder, Grantor and the Company, jointly and severally, covenant to:
	(a) Maintain insurance on the Station Assets and with respect to the operation of the Station in such amounts and in such nature as in effect on the date hereof;
	(b) Operate the Stations in all material respects in accordance with the terms of the FCC Licenses, the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the “Communications Act”), the rules and published policies of the FCC (“FCC Rules”) and all other statutes...
	(c) Refrain from taking any action that would cause the FCC Licenses not to be in full force and effect or to be revoked, suspended, cancelled, rescinded, terminated or expired;
	(d) File all material returns, reports, and statements that Grantor or the Company, as the case may be, is required to file with the FCC;
	(e) Other than pursuant to the Acquisition Financing Arrangement, not mortgage, pledge, subject to any lien or otherwise encumber (or cause any of the foregoing to occur) any of the Station Assets, the Subject Interests or any other outstanding equity...
	(f) Not sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any of the Station Assets in a manner that is inconsistent with this Agreement, except for properties and assets sold or replaced with others of like kind and value in the ordinary course of business; and
	(g) Upon the written request of Option Holder (but no more often than once each fiscal quarter), issue a certification by Grantor as to the current compliance of Grantor and Company with respect to the representations and warranties set forth in Secti...
	(h) In the event that there shall be any Outstanding Debt as of the Option Closing, subject to payment of the Cash Purchase Price by Option Holder, the indebtedness corresponding thereto shall be discharged as of the Option Closing.
	(i) Grantor shall deliver to Option Holder third days’ advance written notice of (i) any sale or issuance of equity with respect to Grantor, or (ii) the acquisition by Grantor (including by merger, consolidation or acquisition of stock) of the capital...

	9. Grantor and the Company Closing Conditions. Subject to the exercise of the Option pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, the obligations of Grantor and the Company hereunder are subject to satisfaction or waiver by G...
	(a) Representations, Warranties and Covenants. The representations and warranties of Option Holder made in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects at and as of the Option Closing Date except for changes permitted or contempla...
	(b) FCC Consent. With respect to any exercise of the Option for the Subject Interests or the Station Assets, the FCC Consent shall have been obtained and be in effect and no court or governmental order prohibiting the Option Closing shall be in effect.
	(c) No Prohibitions. No injunction, restraining order or decree of any nature of any governmental authority of competent jurisdiction shall be in effect that restrains or prohibits any party from consummating the transactions contemplated by this Agre...

	10. Option Holder Closing Conditions.  Subject to the exercise of the Option pursuant the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, the obligations of Option Holder hereunder are subject to satisfaction or waiver by Option Holder, at or p...
	(a) Representations, Warranties and Covenants. The representations and warranties of Grantor and the Company made in this Agreement shall be true and correct in all material respects at and as of the Option Closing Date except for changes permitted or...
	(b) FCC Consent.  With respect to any exercise of the Option for the Subject Interests or the Station Assets, the FCC Consent shall have been obtained and constitute a Final Order, and no court or governmental order prohibiting the Option Closing shal...
	(c) No Prohibitions.  No injunction, restraining order or decree of any nature of any governmental authority of competent jurisdiction shall be in effect that restrains or prohibits any party from consummating the transactions contemplated by this Agr...

	11. Option Closing Deliveries.
	(a) Purchase of Subject Interests.
	(i) Grantor Documents. Subject to the exercise of the Option with respect to the Subject Interests pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, at the Option Closing Grantor shall deliver or cause to be delivered to Option Ho...
	(A) certified copies of resolutions authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, including the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, by Grantor;
	(B) the certificates described in Section 10(a) hereof;
	(C) all certificates, if any, evidencing the Subject Interests, duly endorsed for transfer to Option Holder accompanied by appropriate powers duly endorsed for transfer to Option Holder;
	(D) a certificate from the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as to the Company’s good standing and payment of all taxes in such jurisdiction dated within three days of the Option Closing Date; and
	(E) such other documents, certificates, payments, assignments, transfers and other deliveries as Option Holder may reasonably request and as are customary to effect a closing of the matters herein contemplated.

	(ii) Option Holder Documents. Subject to the exercise of the Option with respect to the Subject Interests pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, at the Option Closing Option Holder shall deliver or cause to be delivered...
	(A) the certificate described in Section 9(a) hereof;
	(B) the Cash Purchase Price; and
	(C) such other documents, certificates, payments, assignments, transfers and other deliveries as Grantor may reasonably request and as are customary to effect a closing of the matters herein contemplated.


	(b) Purchase of Station Assets.
	(i) Company Documents. Subject to the exercise of the Option with respect to the Station Assets pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, at the Option Closing Grantor and the Company shall deliver or cause to be delivered...
	(A) certified copies of resolutions authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, including the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, by Grantor and the Company;
	(B) the certificates described in Section 10(a) hereof;
	(C) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A;
	(D) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement FCC Licenses in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B; and
	(E) such other bills of sale, assignments and other instruments of conveyance, assignment and transfer as may be necessary to convey, transfer and assign to Option Holder the Station Assets, free and clear of Liens, except for Permitted Liens.

	(ii) Option Holder Documents. Subject to the exercise of the Option with respect to the Station Assets pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, at the Option Closing Option Holder shall deliver or cause to be delivered to...
	(A) the certificate described in Section 9(a) hereof;
	(B) the Cash Purchase Price;
	(C) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A;
	(D) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement FCC Licenses in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B; and
	(E) such other documents and instruments of assumption as may be necessary to assume the Assumed Obligations.



	12. Survival; Indemnification.
	(a) Survival. The representations and warranties in this Agreement shall survive the Option Closing for twelve months after the Option Closing Date, whereupon they shall expire and be of no further force or effect, except those under this Section 12 t...
	(b) Indemnification.
	(i) Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 12(d) below, from and after the Option Closing, Grantor and the Company shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Option Holder, and any employee, officer, director, manager, member, stockholder or a...
	(ii) From and after the Option Closing, Option Holder shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Grantor, and any employee, officer, director, manager, member, stockholder or agent of Grantor, from and against any and all Damages incurred by such Indem...
	(iii) From and after the Effective Date, Option Holder shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Grantor, and any employee, officer, director, manager, member, stockholder or agent of Grantor, from and against any and all Damages incurred by such Inde...
	(iv) Option Holder agrees to indemnify, hold harmless and make whole Grantor, to the extent that Grantor (and any of its direct or indirect owners as the result of the pass-through of any income of gain from such sale) suffers or incurs any tax liabil...


	(c) Indemnification Procedures.
	(i) If any person entitled to indemnification under this Agreement (an “Indemnified Party”) asserts a claim for indemnification for, or receives notice of the assertion or commencement of any action, suit, claim or legal, administrative, arbitration, ...
	(ii) If the Indemnifying Party shall fail to give a Defense Notice, it shall be deemed to have elected not to conduct the defense of the subject Third Party Claim, and in such event the Indemnified Party shall have the right to conduct such defense in...
	(iii) Regardless of which party defends a Third Party Claim, the other party shall have the right at its expense to participate in the defense of such Third Party Claim, assisted by counsel of its own choosing. The Indemnified Party shall not compromi...
	(iv) After any final decision, judgment or award shall have been rendered by a court or governmental entity of competent jurisdiction and the expiration of the time in which to appeal therefrom, or after a settlement shall have been consummated, or af...
	(v) It is the intent of the parties that all direct claims by an Indemnified Party against a party not arising out of Third Party Claims shall be subject to and benefit from the terms of this Section 12(c). Any claim under this Section 12(c) by an Ind...
	(vi) A failure by an Indemnified Party to give timely, complete, or accurate notice as provided in this Section 12(c) shall not affect the rights or obligations of either party hereunder except to the extent that, as a result of such failure, any part...
	(vii) The parties shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to collect the proceeds of any insurance that would have the effect of reducing any Damages (in which case such proceeds shall reduce such Losses).  To the extent any Damages of an Inde...

	(d) NEITHER PARTY HERETO SHALL BE LIABLE TO THE OTHER FOR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES (EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES).

	13. Specific Performance. Grantor, the Company and Option Holder acknowledge and agree that, due to the unique nature of the subject matter of this Agreement, Option Holder would suffer irreparable damages in the event of breach of this Agreement, whi...
	14. Expenses. Option Holder agrees to reimburse Grantor, within fifteen (15) days of invoicing with reasonable documentation, for its-reasonable and customary fees, costs and out-of-pocket expenses, including filing fees and reasonable and customary a...
	15. Further Assurances. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each of the parties hereto will use all commercially reasonable efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all actions, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, pr...
	16. Amendment and Modification. This Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented only by written agreement of Grantor, the Company and Option Holder.
	17. Waiver of Compliance; Consents. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of any of the parties to comply with any obligation, representation, warranty, covenant, agreement or condition herein may be waived by the party entitled ...
	18. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications which are required or may be given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in written or electronic form, and shall be deemed delivered (a) on the date of delivery when (i) ...
	19. Assignment. This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.  This Agreement may be assigned as follows:
	19.1 Without the consent of Grantor and the Company, Option Holder may assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement to any other party or parties; provided, however, that Option Holder, as assignor, shall not thereby be released of its oblig...
	19.2 Without the consent of Option Holder, Grantor and the Company shall assign their respective rights and obligations under this Agreement to any third party to whom the Company or substantially all of the assets thereof is sold that is not in conne...

	20. No Third Party Beneficiaries. Except as expressly provided herein, this Agreement is not intended to, and shall not, confer upon any other person except the parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder.
	21. Governing Law; Waiver of Jury Trial. This Agreement shall be construed and governed in accordance with the laws of New York without reference to the conflict of laws principles thereof that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdicti...
	22. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Agreement and the application of such provision to other persons or ci...
	23. Publicity. None of Grantor, the Company or Option Holder shall make or issue or cause to be made or issued, any announcement (written or oral) concerning this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby for dissemination to the general publi...
	24. Public Inspection File; Confidentiality. To the extent required by the Communications Act or the FCC Rules, each party shall place a copy of this Agreement in its public inspection file and shall consult with and agree upon the confidential and pr...
	25. FCC Approval; Compliance with Laws.
	(a) Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary herein, Option Holder’s rights under this Agreement, including the exercise of the Option, are subject to applicable law, including the Communications Act and the FCC Rules.
	(b) As soon as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than five (5) business days after Option Holder’s delivery of the Exercise Notice with respect to the Subject Interests or the Station Assets, the parties shall file an application (the “Con...

	26. Headings; Defined Terms. The section headings contained in this Agreement are solely for the purpose of reference, are not part of the agreement of the parties and shall not in any way affect the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.  Capit...
	27. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The delivery of an executed counterpart of the Agreement b...
	28. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the documents delivered pursuant to this Agreement or other written agreements referring specifically to this Agreement, including the Covered Sharing Agreement, embody the entire agreement and understan...
	1. Defined Terms; Interpretation. Except as otherwise set forth herein, capitalized terms used herein have the meanings assigned to them in the Option Agreement.
	2. Assignment and Assumption. Pursuant to the terms and subject to the conditions of the Option Agreement and effective as of the date hereof, (a) Seller hereby conveys, assigns, and transfers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all of Seller’s righ...
	3. Further Assurances. Each party to this Agreement agrees to execute, acknowledge, deliver, file and record, and to cause to be executed, acknowledged, delivered, filed and recorded, such further certificates, instruments, and documents and to do, an...
	4. Binding Effect; Amendments. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns. No modification, amendment or waiver of any provision of, or c...
	5. Governing Law. The construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the choice of law provisions thereof.
	6. Option Agreement Controlling. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement to the contrary, nothing contained herein shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect ...
	7. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The delivery of an executed counterpart of the Agreement by...
	1. Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Option Agreement.
	2. Assignor does hereby assign and deliver to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the FCC Licenses. Assignor shall remain liable for all of the obligations and liabilities arising under the FCC Licenses insofar as such obligations and lia...
	3. Assignee hereby agrees that it shall assume and discharge and perform, insofar as they relate to the time period beginning on and after the Option Closing Date, all the obligations and liabilities of Assignor under the FCC Licenses. Assignee shall ...
	4. Assignor and Assignee shall each execute and deliver such other documents and take such other actions as the other party hereto may reasonably request, at the FCC or otherwise, to confirm the assignment executed hereby and to vest title in and to t...
	5. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Agreement to the contrary, nothing contained herein shall-in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect the provisions, including warr...
	6. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
	7. The construction and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the choice of law provisions thereof.
	8. This Agreement cannot be amended, supplemented, or changed except by an agreement in writing that is signed by the parties hereto.
	9. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. The delivery of an executed counterpart of the Agreement by facsimile or ...
	1. The “Cash Purchase Price” shall be an amount calculated as follows:
	1.1 The “Cash Purchase Price” shall be the product of (a) the annualized average Station EBITDA for the Trailing Period multiplied by (b) nine and four-tenths (9.4).
	1.2 In the event that there is, as of the time of the Option Closing, Outstanding Debt, then in no event shall the Cash Purchase Price be less than the Outstanding Debt.

	2. For purposes of this Agreement:
	2.1 “Station EBITDA” means, with respect to the business of the Station, total revenues of the Station minus total expenses of the Station (including all Services Fees and other similar fees or payments) plus without duplication and to the extent alre...
	2.2 The “Trailing Period” shall be the period from the Effective Date through the Determination Date, provided that from and after the second anniversary of the Effective Date, the Trailing Period shall be deemed to be the twenty-four (24) month perio...
	2.3 “Determination Date” shall be the last day of the calendar month sixty (60) days prior to the exercise of the Option (but in no event earlier than the Effective Date).
	2.4 The “Outstanding Debt” shall be an amount equal to the sum of the total outstanding balance of debt as of the date of the Option Closing, if any, for borrowed money owed by the Company pursuant to the Acquisition Financing Arrangement with respect...






